RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation

5 TP b T oo Cirmiphebacd S [S05 N - B e Mt Poe P L (B4-bi) - Pan paciia]
P foe wew Cine Gurice Sbe Mash Deveeion Tewioen Tooh Asdyre Ao Pasen  AedDOANT LS RRrocald g
Cammane:|
Sacwz | CPosis | Sat'dew  Doply S
DEESTEQO~® #8587
e 4025+ bl b s e

Tiek |0 Fegan

-:!,'Ill-l'\c--c: q sock * [T2] Tokre Sl empen

=

Velwparayvod  Visbdy  Trasrioon Cores Tosls  Surince Tecl * Soli Teols  Meah Tools  Passer Tosls  Owslieg  How @ %

" SETOBCO0@ TEmL e

—r— - T

Y RIcE

@ el -Feme
[ Par-Dawd
& oo - s Bk
W Skl
oy -
Turs Roughing

Turn Frumbarsg

&0

E.
-
T
Bzl

B o o | e o o
(AT R
: e mr DA IO - Wb indre Db
[ 1ok L8200
§ oty
ﬂi Ty

+ gl Dt L

Hio ek -y
Ciameored Inbart- | 81| Fsd002, Tip g2 dug| FEHE: 308 |7 18 Campscycs | Pampsrave | Porm | Ught
Ead [ as | e = T [ e [ ] e ] i [ ] Propaur [ Dt

CFian ERYE ] v 24 H Inrea [ [ GndSmag O Flanar Smailrac:  Gumisl | Record Htery




RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Table of Contents

About this Guide 4
1 About the TURN MOAUIE ..o e s e s s e s n s a s a s nannen 4
2 USIiNG thisS GUIE ....c.ieiie s s s s e s e s rn s ran s ea s se s snassnnssnsssnssnnssnnssnnsnnnns 4
B U LT | T o T 5
Getting Ready 7
1 Running RAINOCAM 2018.......cccuuiiiiieiiiri e s e ra e raa s e nnaaes 7
2 About the Rhino DisSplay........ccoioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirsisrrs s sas s s s s s s s s s s sassassassassansassanen 7
3 Launch the TURN ModuUle...........coiiiuiiiiiiiii s s s s s s r s e 8
4 Load the Part Model..........o. s s s s s s s na s na s ma e mn s rmn s 11
5 Machining Strategy........ccuuiiiiiiuiiiiiiii i 13
6 Main Programming StePsS......ccciiuiiiuiiiiiiiiriirreirsassras s s s smasrnssrasseasressrnssensssnssrnnsenssnnsennsennss 14
7 Define the Machine TOOl ... e e 14
8 Select the POSt ProCeSSOr.......c.oiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrc s s s s s s e s s s s s s na s snansmnsannss 15
Defining the Machine Setup 19
1 Define the Part GeOmMetry.... ... iieiiei i s s n s e s e s e e e e nnrnan 19
2 Create the StoCk GEOMEtIY........cciiieuiiiei i e e 23
3 Align the Part and Stock.............oiiiiieiiiiiii i 26
4 Specify the Material........ccccu i s s e nrrnn e 28
5 The Machining SetuUP......ccccciieiiieiiiiiii s s s s s s e s e rr s rn s s e s rnnssns s ransnanrnasennsennns 31
6 Setthe WOIK Zero..... ... s s e rra s s s e s n s s s s ran s narnasemnsannss 32
Create a Cutting Tool 36
Roughing the Outer Diameter 40
1 Selectthe Cutting TOOL........coovuiiiiiii e e 41
2 SetFeedsand SPeeAS.....ccccu i it et e rn e n e s ra e rr s enaaenanans 43
3 Set Clearance GeOMERIY.......ccciieiiuiiii i s s s s rea s ra s rra s reasre s rnsssnsssnssnansnnnsnnsennsennns 44
4 Set Global Parameters..........ooiiuiiieiiiiiiri i e e 46
5 Set Roughing Parameters...........oiiiuiiiieiiiiiiiiir s s e e e 47
6 Set Entry/Exit Parameters.........coiiiiieiiiiiieiiiric i e e 48
7 Simulate the Toolpath...........cc i e e sa s s ra e rna s ennsennss 52
Finishing Outer Diameter 58
1 Set Finishing Parameters...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e e 58

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Contents 3

2 Simulate the Toolpath..........ccc i e s ra s na e na s ennsennss 64

3 Post-Process the Toolpath..........ccoeeiiiiiiii i e s s rmrenn s 66
Generate Reports 70
1 Machining INformation............ooeveiiiiiii i 70

2 Shop DocUMENtAtioN........cccuiiiiiii s s s s rn e sra s rr s n s rn s ensssassnnnsnansnanennsennrennrs 7

Where to go for more help 75
Index 76

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



4 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

About this Guide

11 About the TURN Module

The RhinoCAM 2018 TURN module offers fast gouge free solids/surface model machining
technology coupled with cutting simulation/verification capabilities for programming 2 Axis
CNC Lathes, running inside Rhino. This integration allows for seamless generation of toolpath
and cut material simulation/verification inside Rhino for programming CNC lathes that support
2 axis machining.

The module also comes with numerous post-processors to output the programmed G-code
to some of the most popular machines on the market. A simple and well thought-out user
interface makes this system one of the most intuitive and easy to use.

You can work with native Rhino data as well as any of the data and file types that can be
imported into Rhino for solids, surfaces and mesh objects. Then you can use the RhinoCAM
2018 TURN module with its wide selection of tools and tool path strategies to create
machining operations and associated tool paths for 2 Axis Lathes. These tool paths can be
simulated, verified, and finally post-processed to the controller of your choice.

meuurmen L
o Sobt W Dermion Teoen Tooh Al Mence Pelm AssXINT LG BReoCaM e

um|
Gacws TP Sadew Hﬂ IWAN .AM Trastenn  Cava Tosls -M:nu ol Taoks  Mash Teals hlwwl Comling b @5

'JquLT u:le- + G e, W 0,00 08 TG @

{:Lx-ruur | k] ¥
—
P RaTARA IS - Rbthining Obicns
.

o
1
B,
&
&,
)
=
e
e,
nﬂ‘
I+
"
i,
“’-
5

=
1,
o
=1
2
o

&,
-

T
£
i
i
1A
i,

RhinoCAM’s TURN Module Quick Start Guide

1.2 Using this Guide

If you have installed RhinoCAM 2018 successfully on your computer and are now looking at
the blank screen and wondering what to do next, this is the guide for you. This guide will

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



About this Guide 5

explain how to get started in using the RhinoCAM 2018 TURN module to program a simple
part through an example.

This guide will illustrate how to machine a part using Turn Roughing and Finishing operations.
Even though we are using a 3D model, it will become apparent as we go that we could also
machine this part using just a 2-D curve. Since all parts that can be created in a 2-Axis lathe
are solids or surface of revolutions, it is enough to just describe the profile that needs to be
revolved to create this shape.

This guide has two associated Rhino files that you can find located in the QuickStart folder
under the installation folder. The first is a finished file that contains all of the completed
toolpaths and machining operations and represents the file that you should end up with after
working through this guide. The other is a starter file that contains only the geometry. Use the
completed file as a reference. Copy the starter file and use it to begin the guide.

TURNQuick StartTutorial.3dm

1.3 Useful Tips

Here are some useful tips that will help you use this guide effectively.

1. Copy the tutorial part files in a location other than the installation folder to make sure
you have read/write privileges to the files.

Once you start working with the tutorial file, save your work periodically!

Don't stress out too much if you are having trouble with the tutorial. Call us or send us
email and we can help you out.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

4. Most of all have fun!

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 7

Getting Ready
21 Running RhinoCAM 2018

Locate the Rhinoceros 5 shortcut on your desktop and double click to launch the
application.

Alternatively you can also click on the Windows Start button and select All Programs. Go to
the program group containing Rhinoceros 5. (The name of this program group will usually be
called Rhinoceros 5, unless you specified otherwise during setup.)

Once you locate the program group, select it and then select Rhinoceros 5 to launch the
application.

If the installation was successful, upon launching of Rhinoceros 5 you should observe a menu
entry called RhinoCAM 2018 in the main menu bar of Rhino.

If you do not see this menu entry then please check the On Line Help document of the
product (found in the installation folder) for help with trouble shooting the installation.

2.2 About the Rhino Display

Before we begin, let's talk a bit about the Rhino display. When you run Rhino for the very first
time, your screen may look this.

e e e o ra a e
—mwhhm“hﬁ-hﬁ’-“mﬂﬂﬁ*“mhﬂ
DEESE X 00t + 50 AT H= 550850990 1046,

| SR . © M AN N - My 5 -
e ————— e & D ”I—Grhp.-\.ll

e ) B
e W ke Ha B i I s - -
Bl o v T8 37 git

Y= | - 'r -
@_}‘ i = Rhino Plug'
(24 Hifor — in Modules

FEEINn e Lol N
FAml Fhte mEl

e BB | -

e = R

These windows on the left belong to plug-in modules that are currently loaded. For now, let's
close all of them.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



8 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

" Render Panels Rhino3DPRINT

5
£
i

&

" 1ve Tools | Surface Toolfl  Solid Tools  Mesh Tools
EACK A ) 1 0.0 0, Q,
qi; Browser =& RhinoCAM 2016 - Machinifi_
.f:i'late o g - & "lm Tools G Regio

With all plug-in modules closed your screen will look like this:

L Vew e e el Mt D aeem Geh A Seie Feen D Reete S

SO e ALARTHS 5 XY, 000030 0L

1)
0
.q.
-
(=4

fohefo il i ]

el Gl R E R I B0

SEHTR~ P AADOK

rmmtes | N m w5
7 e ] e [ P [ [ i T ] P ] 7l 7 e s ] P [ B _ _ i
ORas aTH | pOsa T e i O Pl Do DTl Gesbll Ml Ve Ml s el s

2.3 Launch the TURN Module
Now, let's begin by launching the RhinoCAM 2018 TURN module.

!
g
!

b el

1. From the Rhino main menu bar, you will see the RhinoCAM menu item.

2. Drop-down the menu and pick TURN to load the TURN module.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 9

alm G siock = o WorkZeo 3 -
ﬂ@u i Post .un.gn 5% Tuming + %8 =
ey =) [0 pat 3= msterial  [B Holes -

9 .-1 Setup Steck Machining Operations
*rﬁ EEP&HH

Machine - Lathe

3. Docked on the left you will see the Machining Browser and the Machining Objects
Browser. When you first run RhinoCAM 2018, these two browsers my be docked side
by side. However, you can move them anywhere on the screen that feels comfortable
for you.

By L Vem Gervn lefeor el Mmk Cemoesme  Gaesipe Tegh beskyn feeder Foml Bheg KU1 Bl A g
_'I

|

Surnca Tk SokiTmiy, Mok Tocks | Memier Tooke | Dowing | bam '

Trwshen  Curct iy
Dﬂiﬂ-ﬂ'x lh 0~ ﬂ'-f.#.ﬁ ﬂ.ﬁ'ﬁ‘ﬂ-‘* . 50 0,0,m000d TBLO

ﬁ_:i,- ﬁ-l::' Sy & g0 H.‘ ﬂmnst-ln-q_ '='
o e el et ) T EEL G
:;,E'; Dire B e [ et - ) 'lr
ai;. T e Machining ]
o e : :
&z 8 Objects =

“_ Yol | Vpre B
o, ok s Browser ‘
4 & ¥
% \ o
T o .
s Machining ;

e ]
s Browser i
@ & :

R TR Y 2
e I e

r'l.-un-nuﬂmﬂhﬂnrt—nn—nuru?ncuﬂm
=] uEsd Rt -] FLL - FuFai | By G e | O P G | Fias B

4. For example, let's move the Machining Objects Browser so that it displays under the
Machining Browser on the left. Simply left-click and hold the title bar of the browser
and drag it around on your screen.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



10

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

i B Wew (o el eld Mek (e Toestees ek besfes  fesie  Fowl  BeaEREST SusCl)  Sep

- m— |

Sowowrd  Piss  Seives  Diaging ol Ty Mgk Toole  Femiw Tosls  Orofieg Sesw'd

naiiﬁxhurﬂqﬁawﬁﬁm---ftlwaaqq.QEQ

el Al el by v

o (] rre i = 0
*

ek !’: 2: I‘:_:

_DPH Illl-l-}r-ﬂ

- e e g TgE s

2+

e

- piae

L

i
it
]

L] &
EeseEw: an=

SeEIXw e Aol O RO ES
im) §hIrREHRS )]

EswE
e |

1 e 7] ) e ] ) e ] 0 7 P ) o ) il [ et W |
A T o | Gl Rl Pl Wesah ed T

While do so you will see possible docking location highlight on the display.

5. We'll drag the Machining Objects Browser over the base of the Machining Browser
until the cursor activates the the bottom docking location as shown below.

When the preview of the new location displays, let go of the right-mouse button and
the browser will move to that location.

B B Vew Cuvn lefmr lekd Mk (emessss Gmestees feek deoiee Beafe Fewh BT SusCill Sy
,1:._‘

Duginy  Seiem  Vasgen Ly Vadsy  Trewiew  Core Toal Soecs Toow  Sokr T Mask Took
|Dﬂﬁiﬂxhuﬁﬁ*ﬁnﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁtww?iwﬂﬂﬂt‘ﬂhﬂ

|2

Doy Mawat |

L
r-'_'
&
L=
"
L3
[ ]
L ]
.
(=
]
L]
L]
t
g
Ta
[
1)
]
b
W
L
'l
L

s | T | e | Rgpn
IFHM'—-DMDH
“ G g | o | e | g |

6. You can also re-size the height and width of each browser making sure that all of the
command icons and menus are easily accessible.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 11

Bin b Vew e el Geld Mk eesee Gossbee ek ket fesde Powl BT Baesllll Sy
'D—I'l +
‘iatdey  Trewiww  Cores Taln  Sorics Tool  DobrTomks  Mush Tool  Mewcw Took  Difeg  Mes e 2]
DERGTX 00 =D + 25 52 EE= 500 7,080,008, 1850,
Bt 1 Vtas g e
:chﬂh--r—#rﬁi‘ E.
‘.L—u sk fmr-x
A sige [ e <
-'n ]:‘_M Itlu-l:ﬁn.ru-.
BTl e [T TR -

s ity
e —
- b

T

i

1| Pesprms | Top | Poen | a4
R - L S =
Fusa | a3 R L) ELL ] Fitmi it Gl iy | (VR P Oy eIl | Cesbel | R EaRn | Pl CPUwe TES

24 Load the Part Model

“Part” refers to the geometry that represents the final manufactured product. You can create
parts within Rhinoceros or import geometry created in another CAD system.

1. Select File / Open from the Main Menu bar or click the Open icon from the Standard
bar.

File Edit View Curve Surface Solid
"Command:

“ Standard | CPlanes ' SetView ' Display

2. From the Open dialog box, select the TURNQuickStartTutorial.3dm file from the C:
\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM 2018 for Rhino 5.0\QuickStart\ folder.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



12 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

As mentioned before, it is advisable to make a copy of this part at a suitable alternative
folder so that you have write privileges to modify the part.

Dpen *
- « | w ProgramDuts » MecSoh Corporation » RhineCAM 2018 for Rhine 50 » CuickStan « £arch CuickSta o
Organize = e folder - 1 ﬂ

FhinaCARM 3017 fer Riine 5.0 " MHame - Diste modified Type Gize L
FhincCAM 2012 for Rhine 5.0 TURNGuickStart Tutorial NAIR0TT 1223 File foider
Curstemize I0Mod. 3dm 112017 448 &AM Rhing 3-D Model 3,287 KB
L1t ] i riTutcnal 3dm 2 P hire 3D Micdel L
o B ARTCuickStanTutorisl 3 TP l o 6 I
Diefaults ARTCuickStart Tutcrial Completed.3dm 2P Rhiro 3-D Model 3 KB
Featurel MachiringkRs MESH_056_Compileted.2dm 01 P Rhirso 3-D BModel 5 KB
[ MILL CuiciStartTuterial Tdm 22PM FRhimo 3D Model fi KB
o P 5
b ML CuickStart Tutonal Completed ddm BFI006 122 P Rhireo 3-D Bdodel i KB
Mach
acfunes RectangulaeESTCuickStartTutorial 3dm 1262017 1129 M Rhino 30 Madel 3 KB
Matariahs RectangulaeMESTOwickStanTutomal_com... 128207 11239 AM  Rhiro 30 Model 250 KB
Posts TrseShapeMESTOuicktear Tutonial. 3dm 1XENT 11229 AM  Rhino 3.0 Model KB
QuichkStsrt TruseShapeMESTQuickfeunt Tutonsl G A F D hodel 143 KB
ShepDacs TURMNCuickStart Tutorial. 3dm G704 AM  Rhino 3-D Model &1 KB
ViuaIDPRINT 2416 v Tum.munIuMnal_Lunl;l‘m 4 A I D Mode KB v
File narne: | ~| |Miing 30 Models (*3dm) -
<o

n By default, the ProgramData folder is "hidden" from view. Here are the
steps to Show hidden files and folders:

1. For Windows7/8 users: Go to Control Panel > Appearance and
Personalization > Folder Options.

2. Select View tab and under advanced settings select Show Hidden files and
folders, clear the check boxes for:

¢ Hide extensions for known file types

¢ Hide protected operating system files (Recommended)

Advanced settings:

Always show menus -
Display file icon on thumbnails
Display file size information in folder tips
Display simple folder view in Mavigation pane
[] Display the full path in the title bar {Classic folders only)
| Hidden files and folders

() Do not show hidden files and folders

@ Show hidden files and folders
[] Hide extensions for known file types
B
[7] Launch folder windows in a separate process
Remember each folder's view settings -

m

3. Click Apply and OK.

The part appears as shown below

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 13

MILLQuickStartTutorial.3dm

@ You can import 2D drawings, Solid, Surface and Mesh models that are
supported in Rhinoceros.

3. From the Rhino display, double-left-click on the Perspective View tab to maximize it.

16 RhinoCAM  Help r

'a v

! X
.;;:'mls /'Mesh Tools ' Render Tools )’War
000 w0 g

2.5 Machining Strategy

Based on the type of geometry of this part, we will machine this model out of a cylindrical
aluminum blank that is 3 inches diameter and a minimum length of 3 74 inches. As the part
has only features on the outer diameter (OD) to be machined, we will machine this out by
using a Turn Roughing and a Finishing operation. We will also use just a single diamond
insert with a 20 degree relief angle and 0.02 inch tip radius with 0.5 inch inscribed circle

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



14

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

2.6

2.7

radius for performing all machining. We will also assume that the cylinder blank will be held
on the chuck over to the left side on the CNC lathe.

Main Programming Steps

The following steps will be followed in machining this model. Some of these steps will have to
be performed just once and others may have to be repeated to complete the machining.

1.

A w0 DN

© N o o

Define the Machine and Post Processor to use.
Define the Part and Stock Geometry, Material and Work Zero.
Create and Select a Tool to use for machining

Create the Machining Operations including the Feeds and Speeds, the Clearance
Geometry and other Cutting Parameters.

Generate the toolpaths.
Simulate the toolpaths.

Post Process the toolpaths.
Generate Shop documentation.

Define the Machine Tool

Let's start by defining the Machine to use for this job.

1.

2.

From the Program Tab select Lathe to display the dialog box.

Program Simulate & - 8 @

@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘.' Work Zero 2\% -
E;? PDJ% &.ﬂxlign [Dﬂ Turning = %E &
[[:l Part ;E Material @ Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations
Lathe
a®  Turning Machine Tool

Setup

=

Q Stock - Mone
ﬁ- Setup 1

Set Maximum RPM to 10000.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 15

Machine Tool Setup
Tuming Machine Setup
Mamimum RFM
[=]
10000 =]
Tool Change Position
x0 zo  Ek)
Travel Limits
¥ Minimum  -200 % Z Minimum  -200 %
¥ Mapdmum 200 % Z Maimum 200 %
[ ok ][ Cancel |[ Hep |

3. Pick OK and notice that the Machine - Lathe now appears under Machining Job in the
Machining Browser.

TURN || Program | Simulate o g -E@
@ Lothe Pstock - g WorkZero 3§ -

2 post | @ Align [P Tuming ~ %3 ~

[0 part 3= Material [[4 Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job

¢

22 Post- Fanuc

ﬂ] Part - Mone

Q Stock - Mone

ﬁ Setup 1
SR . AR, gt

2.8 Select the Post Processor

Next, we'll define the Post Processor.

1. From the Program tab select Post to display the dialog.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



16 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Program Simulate o g - & @

@ Lathe Q Stock ~ ‘.' Work Zero g& -
i Post @Align D‘g Turning = ©f -
U] Pa% ;E Material EC Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

Post

_.:; Set Turning Post-Processor
Options

Q Stock - Mone
ﬁ Setup 1

D N L TN e P

2. For the Current Post Processor, select Fanuc from the list of available posts.

3. Then set the Posted File Extension to .nc. Other file extensions are available
depending on your machine requirements.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 17

Set Post-Processor Options >

Set Post-Proceszor Options

Select Pozt Processar g

Current Post Processor | Fanuc w~ || Edit ...

Folder where post-proceszsar files are located:
|E:HF’ngramData'\MecSth Corporations R hinoCakd |

Program to zend pozted file to

|nu:utepau:| |

Posted File Maming Corventions
When a Machining Dperation(z] iz selected for Posting, uze

Part File Mame+t achining Operation M ame e

When a Setup iz zelected for Pozsting, use

Part File M.ame+5etup M ame e

When posting all in file, uze

Part File Mame w e

Posted File Extenzion: | .nc b Add Mew ..

Show Output Dialog when Post-Processing

Cancel Help

4. Pick OK and notice that the Post type is now defined under the Machining Job tree in
the Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



18 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Program Simulate s ;3' - ﬁ

@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘. Work Zero g& -
£ Post @Align D‘g Turning = % -
U] Part ;E Material EC Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
% Machine - Lathe

D
ﬂ] Part - Mone

Q Stock - Mone
ﬁ Setup 1

R B D

n By default, post processor files are located under:

C:\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\Rhinoceros 5.0\Plug-
ins\RhinoCAM 2018\Posts\TURN\

The program to send the posted output is set to notepad.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 19

Defining the Machine Setup

3.1 Define the Part Geometry

Part Geometry constitutes the end product of the manufacturing operation. The TURN module
requires you to select solid/surfaces/polygon meshes or curves that defines the part
geometry. Once selected this part geometry will be used for all machining operations.

1. From the Program tab select Part to display the dialog.

Program Simulate & g - o @
@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘. Work Zero 3& -

i Post &Align [D‘g Turning = % -

[D Part $= Material @ Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

Part
[[:l Select Part Geometry

""" I Farl = TNUTTE

Q Stock - Mone
ﬁ- Setup 1

S VW

2. Pick the Select Surfaces(s) button.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



20 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Select Part Geometry for Turning Operations >

Turning Part Geomety

Surface(s)

Curve(s)

Part Salid/Surface(z] Part Curve(z]
Select a Solid or one ar mare Surfaces Select one ar mare contiguous
reprezenting the revalved Part Curves and/or Surface Edges
#  Selected Machining Feature(z] #  Selected Machining Featurelz)
£ > £ >
> Remave Al | | 2% Bemove Active > Remove sl | | Bemave
[:% Select Surface(z] [:% Select Curvelz]

|| Caricel || Presview || Help

3. The dialog is minimized and allows us to select Part Objects.

Window-select the entire 3D solid and then right-click or press Enter to accept the
selection.

5. The dialog reappears and lists the selected surfaces under Selected Machining
Features.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Selert P Geometry Tor Tumnesy Dierstesns

Defining the Machine Setup 21
[ Tumrg Pt Grcemty |

Curve(i)
Pt Sold/Sariacnlt) Pt Curvaiis]
Selerl & Sokd of ore o e Sl s

e lenine] e Pt

B Soberod b

Sasiecl ore o Baee
mmmm
£l .I Sploctod Machreg Festuefs)
i Sasfacei

&

et Saatacels] |k

St Curvela

|
i) () (ohwen) (i)

6. Now pick Save.

7. The Part is now defined and listed under the Machining Job in the Machining Browser.
TURle Program | Simulate

o -
@ Lothe Pstock - g WorkZero 3§
i Post ‘Align
U] Part

D‘g Turning = ©f -
!E Material EC Holes =
Setup Stock Machining Operations
=l Machining Job
‘ Machine - Lathe

-‘,'; Post - Fanuc

Q- Stock - Moneg
Setup 1

8. Now select Part - Defined from the Machining Job in the Machining Browser. Switch
computations.

to the Top View. You can see the actual 2D profile that was created to use in toolpath

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation




22

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

fod

wm Tools Analyze Render Panels  Rhin

ves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Drav

sibility ' Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tool:

@ ‘E):EE‘ ﬁ] E;:I-%D: ?A [%‘
ETFEE

ﬁ;ﬁu@=l =
-E&_E.
BE o D 4y
Lo%WE -

B RO

n In the future, if surfaces are selected as part geometry, the

system will slice the selected surfaces with the ZX plane of
the Machine Coordinate System (MCS) and use the resultant
curves as the actual profile to be machined on the lathe.

Alternatively you can perform the slicing using CAD tools and
select just the resultant curve as the part profile. If you select a
curve to represent the Part, make sure the curve is a 2D curve
that lies in the ZX plane of the MCS. By default the ZX plane is the
same as the XY plane of the World Coordinate System.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 23

3.2 Create the Stock Geometry

In this step we'll define the raw stock from which to cut the part.
1. First, switch back to the Perspective View.

w—'

‘m Tools  Analyze Render Panels Rhino3DPRI

ves=Yes DrawWires=MNo DrawGrid=Yes Drawﬁ.ges=;%
sibility " Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tools | Soli

ﬂ.H@;LoDQ[gbo

2. From the Program tab select Stock and then select Cylinder Stock from the menu to
display the dialog.

TURN. Program | Simulate o g v @
@Lathe |§ Stuckjl ‘. Waork fero ﬁ -

Cylinder Stock l} %E M

Part Cylinder Stock

ations
Offset Stock

Revolve Stock

Stock from selection

3. Under Outer Dimensions, set Radius (R) to 1.5 and Length (L) to 3.25.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



24

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Stock, Geamety

Inner

Length {1}

Outer Dimensions

Raduz [A] 1.5 % Length [L] 329 %

[rner Dimengions

Radius (1] 0O % Length ] 0 %

[ k. ][ Cancel H Help

)

4. Pick OK and notice that the Stock type now appears under Machining Job in the

Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 25

Program Simulate o g (2]
@ Lothe Pstock - g WorkZero 3§
@ post @ aign [P Tuming - % -
[0 pat = 3= Material [[E4 Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
‘ Machine - Lathe
#} Post - Fanuc
[ Part - Defined

5. If the stock does not display on the screen when selecting Stock - Cylinder Stock from
the Machining Browser, select the Stock Visibility icon located at the base of the
Machining Browser.

L IE
Stock Visibility I

§2) Toggle Stock Visibility

DOGrer e Ty

..... Tools

ww

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



26

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

3.3

Align the Part and Stock

Once the stock model is created you can move it in alignment with the part if needed.

1. From the Program tab select Align.

[TURN|'B | Program | Simulate o F -8 @

e Lathe Qﬂtock v ‘. Work Zero ﬁ -
@ Post ‘Ali n D‘g Turning * % -
[0 pat 3= Mj%ial [B< Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations

Align Part and/or Stock
Geometry

2. For Z Alignment select Right and then pick OK.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 27

Align Part and/or Stock Geometry ot

Align Stock about Part

£ Alignrment

i) Lett () Center (®) Right

| k., || Cancel || Help

3. If you switch to the Front View, you see that the stock is now aligned to the right side
face of the part geometry in the Z axis of the lathe.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



28 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

3.4 Specify the Material

We will now set the material for the stock geometry. The material definition can be used for
display purposes as well as to compute feeds and speeds values for machining.

1. From the Program tab select Material to display the dialog.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



29

Defining the Machine Setup

NP

Program Simulate
@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘. Work Zero g& =
£ Post @;ﬁtlign D‘g Turning = % -

;E Material EC Holes =

Stock Machining Operations

"_& !E Define Stock Material
E rark [ =l =¥

(Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
ﬁ Setup 1

e Y

2. For Material, select Aluminum-6061 from the list of available materials and then pick

OK.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



30

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Select Stock Material 4

Choose Stock Material

Material File

FeedsSpeedsDatalNCH.aml |

Material

 ALUMINUM - 5061 v|

Material Texture

Source folder for material files:

2cSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM 2015 for Rhino 5.0\Materials |

[ ok | cancel | Hep |

3. If the material texture does not display on the stock, select the Material Texture

Visibility icon located at the base of the Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 31

3.5 The Machining Setup

Now let's discuss the Machining Setup.

The Setup icon ( Setup 1 ) displayed in the Machining Job tree defines the Turn Machine
Coordinate System or (MCS) and is defined automatically. CNC Turning centers or Lathes
use the Cartesian coordinate system for programmed coordinates.

They follow the convention that the spindle axis of rotation is designated as the Z axis. The
axis perpendicular to this axis along which the tool travels to cut into the stock is designated
as the X axis.

So the part and spindle rotate about the Z-axis and moving the tool along the Z-axis provides
the direction of feed and moving it along the X-axis provides the depth of cut.

By default, in the TURN module, the lathe Z axis is aligned with the World X axis and the lathe
X axis is aligned with the World Y axis. (The Lathe Y axis points in the same direction of the
World Z axis.)

The Turn Machine Coordinate System (MCS) is displayed as a triad with a Blue Z-axis, a
Red X-axis and a Green Y-axis. The World Coordinate System or (WCS) is displayed the
same way

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



32 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Orientation
Parallel to

Front View

L, L.

MCS WCS

Triad Display States

MCS Visibility ON MCS Visibility OFF MCS Visibility ON
WCS Visibility OFF WCS Visibility ON WCS Visibility ON

L L L

B By default Setup 1 is created when a new part is loaded. The

MCS of this setup is oriented as described above. That is,
the world XY plane is the same as the Lathe ZX plane. This
cannot be changed. In the future, when you create a part profile
for turning, create it in the XY plane of the WCS.

3.6 Setthe Work Zero

The Work Zero is used to define the work-piece origin. The Work Zero translates the Machine
Coordinate System (MCS) origin from the origin defined in the Setup to the desired Work Zero
location. This can be set to any location along the lathe Z axis. Typically this is set to the right

most face of the part or stock geometry on the lathe Z axis.

@ ttis important to understand that the Work Zero defines the
zero point from which all toolpath points are interpreted by the
controller. This would normally be the same as the tool touch off
point on the actual work-piece on your machine. So care should
be taken to make sure that this Work Zero point matches the tool
zero point used on the actual work piece located in your machine.

1. From the Program tab select Work Zero to display the dialog.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 33

Program Simulate s ;3' - {:‘E} ﬁ

@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘. Work Zero ga *
9 Post @Align D‘g Tum% ~ Bp o~
U] Part ;E Material EC Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations
E‘"L': Machining Job Work Zero
;‘ Machine - Lath Set Current Work
%% Post- Fanuc Coordinate Zero
] Part - Defined

(Q Stock - Cylinder Stock

& Setup1

2. Select Set to Stock Box and set the Zero Face to Right Most. This locates the
machine origin point to the right most face of the stock geometry along the lathe Z
axis.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



34

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Waork fero

SetWark £ero

(I Pick. (@) SettoStock Box () Set to Part Box

Zern Face
() Left Most (®) Riight Most
Pick Paint
Z 32008 2 t%
[ ] Output wark, Offzet
Work, Offzet Beqgizter Mumber, |54 :

Cancel Save Help

3. Pick Generate and notice that the MCS is translated and that the Work Zero now

appears under Setup 1 in the Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup

[TURN|'B | Program | Simulate P AR N

e Lathe ° Stock T ‘. Work Zero ﬁ i
£ Post ‘Align D‘g Turning = % -
E Part iE Material @ Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

Elig Machining Job
i Machine - Lathe
@ Post - Fanuc

----- [[] Part - Defined

Q. Stock - Cylinder Stock

World
Coordinate
System
(WCS)

Work Zero
(Machine CSYS)

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



36 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Create a Cutting Tool

To machine our part we will create a diamond insert with a 20 degree relief angle, a 0.02 inch
tip radius and with 0.5 inch inscribed circle radius.

1.

"Lm Tools %E K-Bases
N D)
[hl?:eataa'Edit Turn Tools L

Mo Sort = +%+ w’

1. This will display the Create/Select Tool dialog. Select the Diamond Insert tool icon
from the top-left side of the dialog.

Create/Select Tool
e > e ee@®

Diamand Insert ‘,

vt et

2. Now set the following parameters in the dialog:

e Set Name as Diamond Insert-OD.
e Inscribed Circle Radius to 0.5

e Tip Radius to 0.02

e Tip Angle to 55

¢ Relief Angle to 20

e Thickness to 0.125

e Orientation to OD Forward

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Create a Cutting Tool

Inzcribed Circle Tip &ngle

Tip Radius Thickness

Mame Diamond Ingert-00

Inscribed
Circle Radius  Tip Radius Tip Angle

05 =] ooz =] s [

-

Thicknesz Relief Angle Lead Anale
012s = 20 = 15

-

Orientation
@ 0D Fopward () OD Backward
(11D Forward (711D Backward

4. Next, we'll switch to the Feeds and Speeds tab and use the following values.
For Spindle Parameters we'll set:

e Speed to 300 RPM

e Max Speed to 350 RPM

For Feedrates we'll select IPM and set:
e Plungeto5

e Approachto 7.5

e Engageto7.5

e Cutto10

e Retractto 15

e Departure to 15

e Transfer to Use Rapid

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



38 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Properties | Feeds & Speeds |

Spindle Parameters
[] Constant Surface Speed [C55)
Speed aaan = RPM
Max Speed 390 ~ RPM
Direction @ Cw () CCw

Feed Rates [in/min)

(1 IPR i@ IPH
Plunge Approach Engage
5 = 75 = 75 =
Cut Retract Departure

m =15 =15 =

L

Transfer
@ Jze Rapid () Set |8E00%-—

[ Load from File ...

5. Now, we'll pick Save as New Tool.

n In the future you can edit tool parameters and click Save
Edits to Tool to save the changes. You can create additional
tools by assigning a different Name and tool parameters.

6. Now the tool is created and listed under Tools in Session on the left.

4

Tools in Session ,

Diamond |nzert-00

3
‘-“‘Mi‘*-ﬂ"-'/

7. Pick OK to close the dialog and notice that the new tool is also listed under the Tools
Tab of the Machining Objects Browser.

Create/Select Tool

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Create a Cutting Tool

"Lm Tools %E K-Bases

3G Ty
=0 Tools

' Dharmond nzerk-00

B

Mo Sort * *%4, }E‘

Diarnond Insert- | #1 | Rad:0.02, Tip Angle:55 deg | RPM: 300 | F:

n In the future, to save Tools to a library, click Save Tool library
under the Tools tab in Machining Objects Browser and
specify a folder location and file name in the Save as dialog box.

39

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation




40 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Roughing the Outer Diameter

Now were ready to create our Turn Roughing operation for machining the part.

1. From the Program tab select Turning and then Roughing from the menu of operations.
[TuRN['T| Program | Simulate o @
@ e Qstock - g WorkZero 3§
59 Post &Angn W Tuming|+| %8 ~
[0 Pat 3= Material 2 & o o N -

Setup Stock I}, N Lroove  Groove Follow
ng  Curve

Roughin

é Create Turn Roughing
Operation
Roughing Turn Roughing

=l Machining Job 5
@ Machine - Latht o

2% Post-Fanuc | Threadin
M Dart - Nefinad

2. This will display the Turn Roughing operation dialog.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter

Turn Roughing >
Toal Feeds & Speeds [alabal Parameters
Turm Roughing Entry/E st Clearance Geometry

Cut Pattern Type
(®) Linear Cuts () Dffset Cuts

Cut Pattern
Cutk Direction

[ 1ZigZag
(® Pozitive () Megative

[]Final Cleanup Pass

Top OF Cut Depth/Cut  Total Cut Depth
(®) Use Stock Model ,*r 4

() Specify n12s 2l I
Depth per Cut -

(®) Distance 00625 =

() Mum of Passes |1 =

Cancel Save Help

5.1 Select the Cutting Tool

Next we'll select the cutting tool for the Turn Roughing operation.

1. From the Tool tab we'll select the Diamond Insert-OD tool we just created as the
active tool.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



42

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Turn Roughing
| Turn Boughing | E rikry/E wit Clearance Geometny |
Toal | Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters |

= m Tools

' Diamond Inzet-00

B Tool Geometry
iarneter 0.04
Corner Radius |0
Taper ]
Tip Angle 55
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame
Tool # 1
# of Flutes 0
Cutcom Registe) 1

Adjust Register |1

Z-Offset a
Material

Coolant Mone
Comments

Bl Feeds & Speeds

Spindle Speed | 300
Feed Rate 10

Diamond Insert-

Edit/Creates/Select Toal ...

Prewviesw Tool

I Generate I[ Cancel ][

Save ] [

2. The diamond insert is now selected as the active tool.

n The Tool parameters of the currently active tool are always
displayed in the status bar at the bottom of the Machining
Objects browser as shown below.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter

ry Tools %E K-Bases
GO Yy

= m Tools

' Dharmond nzerk-00

/[

Mo Sort * *‘%4, ;ﬁ"

Diarnond Insert- | #1 | Rad:0.02, Tip Angle:55 deg | RPM: 300 | F:

5.2 SetFeeds and Speeds

Next we'll set the Feeds and Speeds for the Turn Roughing operation.

1. Pick the Feeds & Speeds tab of the dialog.

43

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation




Clearance Geamnetry
Global Parameters

Save

Af

Ef

Help

parameters that we set when we created the tool and associate them with the current

44 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start
Turn Roughing
Turn Roughing Erkry/E wit
Taal Feeds & Speeds

Spindle Parameters

[] Constant Suface Speed [C55]

Spindle Speed €l - RPM

bax Speed 350 - FPM
Diirection ®ow  (OCow

Rf
Feed Rates
(JIPR @ IPM

Flunge [Ff] 5 = in/min
Approach [&f] |75 = ifmmin
Engage [Ef] 75 = infmin

Cut [CF] 10 = infmin
Retract [RF] 15 = ifrmin
Departure [DF) (15 = indmin
Transfer [Tf] (@) Usze Rapid () Set

2 6400Ee : nATrin

Coalant properties

Coolant | Mone -

Load from Tool
Load from File ..
2. Then pick the Load from Tool button. The system will retrieve the feed and speed
operation.
5.3 Set Clearance Geometry

Next we'll set the Clearance Geometry for the Turn Roughing operation.

1. Select the Clearance Geometry tab of the dialog.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 45

2. Here, we'll set Clearance Settings to Automatic and Cut Transfer to Clearance Plane.

In the Automatic mode, the system will determine a safe height for locating the
clearance plane. Setting Cut Transfer to Clearance Plane will force all transfer moves
to be performed in this computed clearance plane.

Turn Roughing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [Global Parameters
Turn Roughing Entry /E wit Clearance Geomety
Clearance Settings ; I
Dist. I Clearance
i F
(®) Automatic Abs, Value
”O Part Maw + Dist 025 2 T T
= Part Stock
() Stock Max + Dist 0.25 = Max. | Max.
() Absolute Value 0.25 = — J‘ ''''''''''' J
Cut Transfer
Clearance
) Skim

Skim Clearance [5] | 0.00751 2

(®) Clearance Plane |

¥y T

Caricel Save Help

3. When this dialog is active, the clearance plane is shown on the graphics screen.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



46 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Clearance
Plane

54 Set Global Parameters
Next we'll set the Global Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation to specify parameters to
control the cutting.
1. Switch to the Global Parameters tab of the dialog.
2. Here, we'll set the Approach Type to Outer Diameter.

3. Wel'll set Stock to 0.01. This means that we'll be leaving a 0.01" thickness on the part
after machining.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 47

Turn Roughing >
Turn Roughing Erkry/E wit Clearance Geamnetry
Tool Feeds & Speeds F Global Parameters
Approach Tvpe | Duter Diameter '

, Glaobal Parameters
ﬂ
Tolerance: |0.001 -2

Stock: IE

>4

Cut Containment

[ ] 5elect containment Start & End points

Start L - Start £ L =
. ."‘- “H" “'ﬂw_"

Set Roughing Parameters

Next we'll set Roughing Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation.
1. Select the Turn Roughing tab of the dialog.

2. Set Cut Pattern Type to Linear Cuts.
This will create a cut pattern with straight line cuts. Offset cuts on the other hand will
create cuts that are successive offsets of the TURN profile.

3. Set Cut Direction to Positive.
This will ensure that the cut traverses along the positive Z axis of the Lathe coordinate
system.

. Then uncheck Final Cleanup Pass.
5. Then also set Depth per Cut to 0.0625.

Note that Depth per Cut is always set to an absolute value.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



48 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start
Turn Roughing >
Toal Feeds & Speeds [alabal Parameters
Turm Roughing Entry/E st Clearance Geometry
1 Cut Pattern Type
(®) Linear Cuts () Dffset Cuts
Cut Pattern k
Cut Direction []Final Cleanup Pass
[ 1ZigZag
(® Pozitive () Megative k
op OFf Cut Depth/Cut  Total Cut Depth
(®) Use Stock Model ,*r :
() Specify n12s 2l I
Depth per Cut
(®) Distance 00625 =
(i Mum of Paszes 1 = k
Cancel Save Help
5.6 Set Entry/Exit Parameters

Next we'll set Entry and Exit Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation. Entry/Exit
parameters control how the cutter will engage material as it begins cutting and how it will
leave the material as it completes cutting.

1. Select the Entry/Exit tab of the dialog.
2. Select the Entry tab and set the Approach Motion Length (AL) to 0.025.
3. Wel'll then set the Engage Motion Length (EL) to 0.025 also.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter

Turn Roughing

Taoal Feeds & Speeds
Turn Roughing Entry/E it
Entry  Exit

Approach Motion

[alabal Parameters

Clearance Geometry

L

=

() Angle

Engage Mation
Length [EL] |0.02E-=2

Angle [EA)
() Tangent

(® Angle IE =

[Generate Caricel

Length jaL) DTS 2 F‘.ijtﬂ_
Angle [44) I:‘ i
(®) Tangent

o 32

T

Save

A4
\Eg\_' -

k3

EA

Help

49

4. Next, we'll switch to Exit tab set the Retract Motion Length (RL) to 0.025 and do the

same for the Depart Motion Length (DL).

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation




50 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Turn Roughing >
Taoal Feeds & Speeds [alabal Parameters
Turrn Roughing EnitryAE xit Clearance Geormetny

Entry Exit

Retract Mation

Length (AL [(L02E 2 aL ADA oL AL

Angle [Fa) ‘ ( RA i

() Tangent ™, ?‘\ i
Gl

(@) Angle

Drepart M aotion
Length [DL] |0.025-=2

Angle [DA)
(® Tangent

() Angle 0 =

Caricel Save Help

5. Now pick Generate.

The Turn Roughing toolpath is generated and the operation is listed under Setup 1 in
the Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 51

Program l Simulate AP @
a Lathe Q Stock ~ ‘. Work Zero % *

£ Post Qﬁklign D‘g Turning = % -

U] Part !E Material @ Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
‘ Machine - Lathe
‘-'; Post - Fanuc

----- [[] Part - Defined

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
EI@ Setup 1

‘. Work Zero
[j Turn Reughing «

6. Now from the View toolbar in Rhino, select the Top View and you can see the toolpath
displayed clearly in the graphics screen.

P

wm Tools Analyze Render Panels  Rhin

ves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Draul

sibility ' Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tool:

B o ?Q-.(D{
L%Yr L~

B RO

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



52 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

n The display of the toolpath in the graphics screen can be
turned on/off by selecting the Toolpath Visibility icon in the
toolbar at the bottom of the Machining Browser.

# P e o= e

S

B o Bk

by
Toolpath Visibility

,m & Toggle Toolpath Visibility
I Qe Ty

5.7 Simulate the Toolpath

The generated toolpath can now be simulated to display the in-process stock model by using
the functions under the Simulate tab in the Machining browser.

1. Switch to the Simulate tab at the top of the Machining Browser.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 53

2.

3.

4.

TURNI@ Program | Simulate £ ﬁ' - @ e

@ Preferences Q Stock - To End QCompare
'I . .E.I. o P'Iaj,r Pause
Simulate by Moves Step Stop

Options Simulate

Press and hold the right-mouse button to rotate the model to a position suitable for
viewing the new Turn Roughing toolpath as shown below

In the TURN module the rendering mode of the simulation model can be controlled for
better visibility by using cut away section views. Three modes, in addition to the
normal rendering mode, are available. These are 3 Quarter, Half and Quarter views.
These display modes can be set in the Simulation Preferences dialog. They can be
useful when you are machining parts with inner diameter features.

Quarter View 3 Quarter View Half View

From the Simulate tab, select Preferences and set the Simulation display mode to 3
Quarter and the Simulation Accuracy to Fine and then pick OK.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



54

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

TURN. Program Simulate & ﬁ - ﬁ

Preferences Q Stock ~ @ To End &Compare
'—E_l}_ @ Play Pause

Simulate by Moves @i Step @ Stop

Options Simulate

Preferences

ow Set Simulation Preferences

H I rark LAETITTER)

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
= ﬁ Setup 1
e Work Zero
| | Turn Roughing

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 55

Preferences pod
Color Simulation Dizplay Mode
|lzer Interface ) Full (®) 3 Quarter ) Half () GQuarter
tachining Simulation Made K
Simulation l () Simulate By Motions (®) Simulate By Distance
Feeds & Speeds Min . [
Ribbon Maximurn Dizplay Intereal -
. : Tk .
Cutting Todls [# of Maotions/Distance]:
Features Simulation Accuracy

Fine
N

Stock Model Tranzparency k
Opaque Tranzparen

Standard Dizplay Mode

Simulation Dizplay Mode

Standard kd ediLim

Stock Edges Dizplay
[ 5ikhouette edges

[] Sharp edges Angle; B0
Tool Holder Display
Digplay Tool Halder During Simulation

Tool Dizplay
® Solid () Transparent () Wireframe () None

+ Cancel Apply Help

5. From the Simulate tab, uncheck Simulate by Moves and then move the slider to the
left to slow down the simulation speed.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



56 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Simulate

@ Play
@i Step

[ ]| Simulate by Moves

Options

NN

Q Stock - @ To End &Compare

Pause
D Stop

Simulate

6. Now select the Turn Roughing operation under Setup 1 and then pick Play.

TURN ."Lm Prograrm

.@ Play
[[] Simulate by Moves @ St

Options

Simulate

PR O

Q Stock - @ To End &Compare

Pause
@ Stop

Simulate

=l Machining Job | pjsy

‘ Machine -

L':; Post - Fan

Perform Toolpath
Simulation or Animation

[D Part - Defi

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
= ﬁ Setup 1
e Work Zero

] Turn Roughing

b o0 o o | 8B o< o o

n You can stop the simulation at anytime by selecting the
Pause button from the Simulate tab. After Pausing, you can
choose either Play to continue or Stop to exit the simulation.

7. Once the simulation is complete, the state of the stock model is displayed in the

graphics screen.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Roughing the Outer Diameter 57

8. To view the cut model with textures applied, select the Material Texture Visibility icon
located at the base of the Machining Browser.

—— [ L

~ ~ e e oS A

i EE P pemn W S

8 53] 52 of B o
Ly

Material Texture Visibility

oo e

) Gl e

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



58

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Finishing Outer Diameter

6.1

Now we will turn our attention to finishing the outer diameter of the part using the same tool as
we used for roughing.

1. Switch back to Program tab in the Machining Browser.

2. Select Turning and then Finishing from the menu.

Program Simulate & -8 @
@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘.' Work Zero 5& =
E;F' Post &Align E Turning E]%E &7
I]:l Part §E Material Ié Ié I'ﬂ_!"I @ # -
Lo L]

Set Stock . . Grogve Groove Follow
Stup o FRoughing = Finishing  Roughing  Finishing Curve
el Machining Job " "
“. Machine - Lath - = Ié Create Turn Finishing Operation
‘E; Post - Fanue Threading Turn Finishing -
[ Part - Defined P _

3. This will display the Turn Finishing operation dialog shown below.

Turn Finishing
| Finizh Parameters | E ity /E it | Clearance Geomety |
Tool | Feeds & Speeds I Global Parameters |
= 'Em Tools H Tool Geometry
' Diarmond Ingert-00 Diameter 0.04

Corner Radius |0
Taper a
Tip Angle 55
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame Diamond Insert-
Tool # 1

RS [+ CrC—

Set Finishing Parameters

Here we will use the Turn Finishing dialog to set our finishing parameters:
1. From the Tool tab in the Turn Finishing dialog select the Diamond Insert-OD tool.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter 59

Turn Finishing ==
| Finizkh Parameters | E ity AE it | Clearance Geomety |
Toal | Feeds & Speeds I Global Parameters |
= 'Em Tools B Tool Geometry
' Diamond Inzet-00 Diameter 0.04
h. Corner Radius |0

Taper ]
' . ' _ Tip Anilrz 55

2. Now, pick the Feeds & Speeds tab and select the Load from Tool button. The system
will retrieve the feeds and speeds parameters that was set when the tool was defined

and associate them with the current operation.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Turn Finishing >
Finizh Parameters E nitry/E wit Clearance Gearnety
Taol Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters

Spindle Parameters

[] Constant Suface Speed [C55]

Spindle Speed 300 - RPM

bax Speed 350 - FPM

Diirection ®ow  (OCow

Feed Rates

O IPR (®) IPM

Flunge [Ff] 5 = in/min
Approach [&f] |75 = ifmmin
Engage [Ef] 75 = infmin

s

Cut [CF] 10 = infmin

Retract [Rf) 13 = infmin
Departure [Df] |15 = ifmmin

Transfer [Tf] (@) Usze Rapid () Set
2. EB4006= : nATrin

Coalant properties

Coolant | Hone e

Load from T ool P |+,
Lag®

Load from File ..

Generate Caricel Save Help

3. Pick the Clearance Geometry tab and set the Clearance Settings to Automatic and
Cut Transfer to Clearance Plane.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter 61

Turn Roughing >
Taoal Feeds & Speeds [alabal Parameters
Turn Roughing Entry/E it Clearance Geomety
Clearance Sethings ; I
Dist. I Clearance
i *
(®) Automatic £bs, Value

”D Part b ax + Digt 0.25

() Stock Max + Dist 029

Ak [ 4] ] *

Part Stock
Max. | Max.

() Absolute Walue 025

Cut Tranzfer

() Skim
Skim Clearance [5]  0.00781 2

Clearance

(® Clearance Plane ‘ |

b4

Cancel Save Help

Now we'll switch to the Global Parameters tab to specify parameters to control the
cutting.

Set the Approach Type to Outer Diameter and Stock = 0.
We will not be leaving any thickness on the part after machining, effectively removing
all stock left over from the previous roughing operation.

Now under Cut Containment, check the box for Select Start & End Points.

This allows you to specify an area to contain the toolpath by selecting cut start and
end points. This is useful in cases where only a section of the part needs to be
machined.

In this guide, we will graphically select the start and end points from the part to specify
cut containment. Click on the Pick button. This minimizes the dialog and prompts
you to select start and end points.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



62

RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Turn Finishing >
Finizh Parameters E nitry/E wit Clearance Geamnety
Tool Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters
Approach Tepe |Duter Diameter V| ’
Global Parameters
Talerance: |0.0071 %
=]

Stock: |0 =

Compenzation: | AUTO/MOME  »

Cut Containment

Select Start & End Points

Startx |0 % Start 7

End ¥ |0 % EndZ

Avoid Sectiong

» :

8. From the View toolbar, we'll switch to Top View.

[Topl
wm Tools Analyze HRender Panels Rhin

ves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Draul

sibility ' Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tool:

9. Now, with the Endpoint Osnap toggle on, we'll select 2 points as shown below.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter 63

. Top I\ Top J\ Front J\ Right |\ i

ex [ | Project [ ] Disable

| GridSnap | Orho | Planar  Osnap | SmartTrack = Gumball

10. The Turn Finishing dialog reappears and displays Start and End point coordinate
values for the cut containment.

11. Leaving all other parameters with default settings, we pick Generate. The operation is
generated and added to the Machining Job in the Machining Browser below the Turn
Roughing operation we previously created.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



64 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Program Simulate o g {é‘} ﬁ
@ Lathe Q Stock - ‘. Woark Lero ga -

::; Post @Align D‘g Turning = %E -

U] Part 3= Material EC Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
& Machine - Lathe
22 Post - Fanuc
] Part - Defined
Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
Elﬁ Setup 1
e Work Zero
| Turn Roughing

'L-Jm

6.2 Simulate the Toolpath

We're now ready to Simulate the operation.
1. First make sure the Turn Finishing toolpath is selected from the Machining Job tree.

2. Select the Simulate tab.

TURN. Program Simulate o g @
@ Preferences Q Stock T @ Te End &Cumpare
B @ Play Pause

[ Simulate by Moves @ Step @ Stop

Options Simulate

3. Press and hold the right-mouse button to rotate the model to a position suitable for
viewing the new Turn Roughing toolpath as shown below.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter

4. Now pick Play to view the simulation.

65

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation




66 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

|TURNI@ Program | Simulate & }' T @ @

@ Preferences Q Stock - To End QCompare
B Play Pause
Simulate by Moves StQ Stop

Options Simulate
=l Machining Job | pjy

4 Machine -
“ aenine E Perform Toolpath
'-‘b Post - Fan Simulation or Animation

[[] Part - Defi

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
El Setup 1

‘. Work Zero

D Turn Roughing

RN Turn Finishing

) o

6.3 Post-Process the Toolpath

With the toolpaths complete we're ready to post-process to an output text file containing G-
codes that can then be sent to the machine tool to actually machine the part.

1. Select Setup 1 from the Machining Browser, right-click and select Post.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter 67

Program Simulate o & @

@ Lathe Q Stock ~ ‘.' Work Zero g& -
£J Post @Align D‘g Turning = ©f -
U] Part ;E Material EC Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
% Machine - Lathe
22 Post- Fanuc
] Part - Defined
Q Stock - Cylinder Stock

Elﬁ Setup
ﬁ Regenerate

_-:;. Post %
@ Simulate
@ Information

| f 2 Shop Docurnentation

This will post-process all operations created under Setup 1.

By default, the Part file name and the Setup name are appended for the G-code file
name. Also by default, the posted G-code file is saved to the folder where the part file
is located.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

68

-

Post & Save As

Savein: | CuickStart

I Mame
-l
Recent Places

Desktop

wu
Libraries

A
Computer

TV
‘ 1

Metwork
File name:
Save as type;
Current Post:

==
- OF @

: Date modified Type

Mo items match your search.

L]

TURMQuickStartTutorial_Setup l.nc - Post N

| Posted Output Fies (" nc)

Fanuc

] D0 not show this dialog again

n The post by default is set to Fanuc as we specified under the
Select the Post Processor section of this guide. You can

change the post processor here by selecting a different one from
the Current Post list. The posted g code by default will be saved
to the folder where the part file is located.

4. Now pick Post and the G-code file is displayed in Notepad where it can be viewed or

edited manually.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Finishing Outer Diameter

File Edit Format View Help

ENMDOF TOOL LIST )
setup 1)
work Zero
Turn Roughing)
T1

BEGIM TOOL LIST )
ToOL 1 - Diamond Insert-0D - DESC: 0.0400 DIA, O FLUTE, CARBIDEH

G530 5350
G97 5300 mO03
MOE
GO0 x1.53 Z0.015
G0l x1.515 20.015 G70 F3.
.498 Z-0.002 70 F7.5
+45 Z—D. 02
.48 Z-3.227 G70 F10.
.498 z-3.21 G700 F15.
15 Z-3.192

3 2-3.192 G70 F5.
GO0 x1.53 Z20.015

¥1.453 Z0.015 G70 F5.

‘| 1 J ¥

5. Now close Notepad.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



70 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Generate Reports

7.1  Machining Information

At any time, you can create an Information Report of your Machining Operations.
1. From the Program tab, select Setup 1 under the Machining Job.
2. Right-click and select Information to display and Print the report.

Program Simulate o & - &0

@ Lathe Q Stock ~ ‘.' Work Zero g& v
5;' Post @jﬁllign D‘g Turning = %E -
E Part 3= Material @ Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
& Machine - Lathe
'e'_;ﬁ Post - Fanuc
Part - Defined

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
=l3] Setup
‘E @ Regenerate
-~

Tu ,-:; Post
T

@ Simulate
&E é‘.; ':!:_) Informaticn %
ll- L Shop Documentation '

-

Z

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Generate Reports 7

Sehup 1
Wk Zevo:
Tum Reughing
Tum Finishing

Mops Information

§Ed

Teal

Mo Tool

Dimenand ...

Diamond In

Tool # Cut Fead
0.

1 10.00 irvfieminy

1 10,00 invimin

et
ol GOTOs Mackine Time
b
143 E 00w
w 0.44min
Subdotal 544 min
| J
oK || Concel

This dialog provides an estimate of the machining time required for the operations in

the Setup.

You can perform the same right-click sequence on the Machining Job to determine the
estimated machining time for all Setups.

3. Now pick OK to close the Information dialog.

7.2 Shop Documentation

You can also create a Setup Sheet by generating a Shop Document. This is typically used to
instruct machine operators on how to setup and machine the part on the CNC machine.

1. Select Setup1 under the Machining Job tree in the Machining Browser.

2. Right-click and select Shop Documentation.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



72 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Program Simulate & g~ ﬁ

@ Lathe Q Stock ~ ‘.' Work Zero g% v
£ Post Qﬁklign D‘g Turning = &g -
U] Part ;E Material EG Holes =

Setup Stock Machining Operations

=l Machining Job
i Machine - Lathe
22 Post- Fanuc
7] Part - Defined
Stock - Cylinder Stock

W lﬁ Regenerate
T

T 2y Post

@ Simulate

@
o

'.::ll'm
' 2
-]
=
(=

®H
=
]

. & Cp Information

[I-E' Shop Documentation I}

T ™ ."—|

3. Select Template1. You can also select from one of the additional HTML templates
that are shipped with the product and generate shop documentation.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Generate Reports 73

Save Shop Documentation F lTl
Savein: | CuickStart - O F e
R Mame : Date modified Type
-t No items match your search.
Recent Places
Desktop
x -r_j
Libraries
A
Computer
1| 10 | b
Metwork
Fie name: -
Saveastype: | Shop Documentation Fies (*him) »| [ Conca |
Output Template:  IETIEE] -
["] 100 not show this dislog again

4. This creates an HTML based Shop Document. This file can then be printed and/or
viewed in a web browser such as Internet Explorer.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

74

(é:@[@ijmmmmmsm-um-mapv l'-'-||ﬂnwu«m |
Fle Edt eew Favortes Toos Help '
Your EAM Partner

raal
=5 |
e

SETUP SHEET

Filn Muma: O Proges. Pl Brincomon § 45T Plug-ra BhnoDNe 2958 for RFWQuct S TURNrickSenn Tuoeal Jdm
B 11173825 | winina et | Total Hhinong Tiowa § =g 24 vots

Stnck Dimsasinn: Do 150 Langss: 1000

e of gt 1 | i Matasials | St af Tiaas ¢

PART SETUP

mo | Wama | Wb | T | @
| st | CoRacdan | Tapar | Langth | Coolsen

5. You can perform the same right-click sequence on the Machining Job to generate
Shop Documentation for all Setups.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



Where to go for more help 75

Where to go for more help

If you need additional help please take advantage of the following MecSoft resources:

1.

On-Line Help
The on-line help distributed with the product is a great resource to find reference
information on the various functions available

MecSoft.com

Apart from the on-line help system you can download other tutorials and projects from
MecSoft Corporation's web site at www.mecsoft.com. This will help you get started
with using RhinoCAM 2018.

Free Videos

You can visit the MecSoft Corporation YouTube Channel to watch videos. Note that
the functionality of MecSoft's CAM products is very similar across the different
platforms that we support!

MecSoft Blog
You can visit the MecSoft Blog for short articles about using our products.

Case Studies

You can also visit our real-world Case Studies page to learn how others are using
MecSoft products in their workshops.

CAMJam Video Archive

If you are an active AMS (Annual Maintenance Subscription) user, you have free
access to our CAMJam self-training video archive and companion guide containing
over 80 videos from our support staff on every aspect of RhinoCAM 2018. If you are
new or have recently signed up for AMS, this document will show you how to access
your CAMJam archive. Want to sign up for AMS? Just give a call at 949-654-8163

(select Option 1 for Sales).

MecSoft Support
If you need additional help, or if you have any questions regarding RhinoCAM 2018,
you may contact us via e-mail at support@mecsoft.com or our online support page.

On-Demand Training

MecSoft offers On-Demand Training as well as personalized full day training
sessions. Please look up our website or email us at sales@mecsoft.com for further
details

Product Page
Please do continue to visit the RhinoCAM 2018 product page to learn about the latest
updates and additional help material.

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation


http://www.mecsoft.com
https://www.youtube.com/MecSoftCorporation
https://mecsoft.com/blog/category/blog-posts/learn-cadcam/
https://mecsoft.com/casestudies/
https://mecsoft.com/self-training/
http://www.mecsoft.com/guest/Support Documents/2017/How to Access CAMJam from VisualSERVE.pdf
http://www.mecsoft.com/guest/Support Documents/2017/How to Access CAMJam from VisualSERVE.pdf
mailto:support@mecsoft.com
https://mecsoft.com/request-support/
https://mecsoft.com/ondemandtraining/
mailto:sales@mecsoft.com
https://mecsoft.com/rhinocam-software/

76 RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Quick Start

Index
-A -

About the TURN Module 4
Align Part and Stock 26

-C -

Clearance Geometry 44, 58
Create Stock Geometry 23
Create Tools 36

-D -

Define the Machine Tool to use 14
Define the Part Geometry 19

-E -

Estimated Machining Time 70

-F -

Finishing the Outer Diameter 58

-L -

Launching the RhinoCAM 2018 TURN Module 8
Loading the Part Model 11

Machining Information 70
Machining Strategy 13
Main Programming Steps 14

-P-

Post Processing 66

-R -

Reports
Estimated Machining Time 70
Machining Information 70
Setup Sheet 71
Shop Documentation 71
Roughing the Outer Diameter 40
Running RhinoCAM 2018 7

-S -

Select Cutting Tool 41, 58

Select the Post Processor touse 15
Set Feeds and Speeds 43, 58
Set Work Zero 32

Setup 31

Setup Sheet 71

Shop Documentation 71

Simulate the Toolpath 64
Simulate Toolpath 52

Specify Entry/Exit Parameters 48
Specify Global Parameters 46, 58
Specify Material 28

-T -

Turn Roughing 47

-U -

Useful Tips 5
Using this Guide and Associated Part Files

-W -

Where to go for more help 75

© 2017 MecSoft Corporation



	About this Guide
	About the TURN Module
	Using this Guide
	Useful Tips

	Getting Ready
	Running RhinoCAM 2018
	About the Rhino Display
	Launch the TURN Module
	Load the Part Model
	Machining Strategy
	Main Programming Steps
	Define the Machine Tool
	Select the Post Processor

	Defining the Machine Setup
	Define the Part Geometry
	Create the Stock Geometry
	Align the Part and Stock
	Specify the Material 
	The Machining Setup
	Set the Work Zero

	Create a Cutting Tool
	Roughing the Outer Diameter
	Select the Cutting Tool
	Set Feeds and Speeds
	Set Clearance Geometry
	Set Global Parameters
	Set Roughing Parameters
	Set Entry/Exit Parameters 
	Simulate the Toolpath

	Finishing Outer Diameter
	Set Finishing Parameters
	Simulate the Toolpath
	Post-Process the Toolpath

	Generate Reports
	Machining Information
	Shop Documentation

	Where to go for more help

